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STAFF REPORT 

3167 Delor Avenue Front and Side Setback 
Variance 

From:  Sam Hudson, Planner I 
Thru:  Lori Barnes, AICP, CPM, Planning Manager  
 Alaina Ray, AICP, Director, Neighborhood 

Development Services 
Date: June 29, 2022  
 

 
 
 

 

PROJECT: 3167 Delor Avenue Front and Side Setback Variance VAR-22-087 (QUASI-
JUDICIAL) 

REQUEST: Creekmore Construction, is requesting a variance to allow for a 24.0-foot 
front setback where a minimum 30-foot front setback is required and a 23.8-
foot side setback where a minimum 25-foot side setback is required. 

APPLICANT: Chris Creekmore, Creekmore Construction (Exhibit A – Affidavits) 
OWNER(S): Done Right Pool Heating and A/C Inc. (Exhibit B – Warranty Deed) 
LOCATION: The subject property is located at 3167 Delor Avenue (Lot 12, Block 24 of 

Second Addition to North Port Charlotte Estates, Section 02, Township 39S, 
Range 21E, Parcel ID 0939-01-2412). 

PROPERTY SIZE: ± 3.01 Acres (131,116 Square Feet) 
ZONING: Agricultural District (AG)  
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I . BACKGROUND

On April 28, 2022, the City of North Port Neighborhood Development Services, Planning 
and Zoning Division received an application (Exhibit C) from Creekmore Construction for 
a variance from the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) Chapter 53-Zoning 
Regulations, Part 3. – Special District Regulations, Article XX. – Special Circumstance 
Regulations, Section 53-240. – Special structures. A. (6) “Accessory structures over five 
hundred (500) square feet in total area, other than swimming pools, tennis courts and 
other similar recreational facilities, shall maintain the same required setback as the 
principal structure. The principal structure setbacks are enumerated in Chapter 53-
Zoning Regulations, Part 2. – Schedule of District Regulations, Article II. – AG Agricultural 
District, Section 53-32. – Minimum setback requirements A. Front yard: Thirty (30) feet. & 
B. Side yard: Twenty-five (25) feet.

On June 2, 2021, the Creekmore Construction submitted a permit to the Building Division 
of the City of North Port (Permit #21-6732) (Exhibit D) to clear, work, pour a concrete slab 
and new culvert on the site. The approved site plan shows the slab maintaining a 30-foot 
front setback and a 25-foot side setback. (figure 1) The current status of this permit is 
closed. This concrete work was inspected and approved. The Zoning inspection 
scheduled for December 16, 2021, is approved with exception and the comment left on 
this inspection is, “appears to meet required setbacks.” The application for Permit #21-
6732 (Exhibit D) indicates this permit is for concrete and was processed as a Culvert/ 
Right of Way permit.  

Figure 1 
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In June 2021, Carports Anywhere Inc. submitted a permit to the Building Division 
of the City of North Port (Permit #21-7905) (Exhibit E) to install a detached 
50x60x16 steel building on the site. The application appears to have not been initially 
accepted, and there is a note detailing the setbacks of the structures. The 
approved site plan shows the slab maintaining a 30-foot front setback and a 25-foot 
side setback, meeting the minimum required setbacks. The spot survey included with 
the permit shows the slab extends into the front setback. The permit 
application submitted for Permit# 21-7905 indicates this is a permit for an accessory 
structure and was processed as a Garage (Detached or Carport) permit. The 
current status of this permit is issued, and the only inspection conducted for this 
permit is disapproved. This inspection shows as an Admin Zoning As-Built Survey 
Inspection, conducted March 17, 2022, and was disapproved due to the structure not 
meeting the minimum setbacks on the front and right side of the property.  

I I . STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

The Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) contains regulations that govern the 
development and use of land within the incorporated area of the City of North Port, 
Florida. Chapter 53 of the ULDC contains the regulations for land use in each zoning 
district including but not limited to setbacks for structures and accessory structures. A 
setback is defined as the minimum distance required from a lot line to the nearest point 
of a building or structure. 

Chapter 53- Zoning Regulations, Part 2. Schedule of District Regulations, Article XX. 
Special Circumstance Regulations Section 53-240. Special Structures A. (6) states that 
“Accessory structures over five hundred (500) square feet in total area, other than 
swimming pools, tennis courts and other similar recreational facilities, shall maintain the 
same required setbacks as the principal structure.” The required setbacks for the 
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principal structure are enumerated in Chapter 53- Zoning Regulations, Part 2. Schedule 
of District Regulations, Article II. – AG Agricultural District Sec. 53-32. – Minimum setback 
requirements. “A. Front yard: Thirty (30) feet. Side yard: Twenty-five (25) feet.”  

The permit application was closed for permit# 21-6732. (Exhibit D) The concrete passed 
the inspections and met all the applicable requirements. Although throughout the 
process it was made clear that a slab was included in this permit, a slab alone is not a 
structure, and not subject to the setbacks of a structure.  

The permit application and supporting site plans accepted by the Building Division for 
permit# 21-7905 showed that the placement of the structure met the minimum setback 
requirements. (Exhibit E) It was found at the time of the Zoning as-built survey that the 
carport company placed the 50x60x16 steel building 6 feet into the 30-foot front 
setback, and 1.2-feet into the 25-foot side setback, resulting in the contractor for 
permit# 21-6732 seeking a variance to allow for the newly constructed 50x60x16 steel 
building maintain a 24-foot front setback where a 30-foot front setback is required and 
a 23.8-foot side setback where a minimum 25-foot side setback is required. Photos taken 
from a site visit on June 14, 2022, show the structure. 
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Staff has analyzed this variance petition in regard to the application and narrative 
supplied by the applicant (Exhibit F) and the required findings for granting a variance 
under Section 1-28G.(2)(g) of the Unified Land Development Code which lists five (5) 
findings all of which must be met before a variance is granted by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. 

 
 

 
Regarding these findings, staff has made the following responses 
to each of the findings (1 through 5) in red. The responses made 
by the applicant to each finding are provided in Exhibit F. 
 
 

 
 
[1] That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or 
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question and 
that do not apply generally to the other nearby properties in the 
same zoning district. 

 
 

Staff Response:  The property is a typical AG Agricultural district lot 
that is larger than the required minimum of 3 acres. The applicant 
permitted the concrete as concrete work only, and so the slab was 
not permitted with a structure. The plans for the slab met the 
setback but left no margin for error. Since the application for the 
structure specified the building would be placed on an existing 
slab, the more preliminary inspections were not included in this 
process.  

This lot included in nine rows of lots that have same constraints that 
this one does. Based on this alone, staff concludes that there are 
not exceptional or extraordinary conditions that are inherent to the 
property in question that would warrant a variance. 

  
[2] That the exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances 
are not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the 
adoption of this chapter. (Any action taken by an applicant 
pursuant to lawfully adopted regulations preceding this chapter will 
not be considered self-created.) 

  
 

Staff Response:  The applicant, through their narrative (Exhibit F), 
state that they failed to verify lot measurements and poured the slab 
6 feet into the front setback and 1.2 feet into the side setback on 

ULDC CRITERIA FOR 
GRANTING  
VARIANCE 

 
CRITERIA #1 

 
CRITERIA #2 
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the site. The applicant for permit#21-7905 installed the building 6 feet 
into the front setback and 1.2 feet into the side setback despite the 
application for the building clearly stating that there would be a 30-
foot front setback from the edge of the property and a 25-foot side 
setback from the edge of the property. Based on this analysis, Staff 
concludes that the exceptional and circumstances leading to the 
request for variance are not the result of actions taken by the 
applicant but by the contractor for the building, Carports Anywhere 
Inc. 

 

[3] That such variance is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

Staff Response: The property is larger than 3 acres and measures 
approximately 230 feet wide by 570 feet long. There are large areas 
on this lot where the structure in question could reasonably have 
been located so that there was no encroachment into the building 
setbacks.  The structure would need to be relocated in order to 
comply with the building setbacks. In its current location the 
structure requires the approval of this variance to remain.  

Staff concludes that while the requested variance to allow a 24-foot 
front setback and a 23.8-foot side setback is the minimum variance 
that will permit the structure to exist in its current location, this 
variance is not the minimum variance required to make reasonable 
use of the land. 

 

[4] That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
 
Staff Response: Staff has not received any notification from the 
property owners in the neighborhood expressing that the granting 
of the variance would be injurious.  

The request for variance was advertised on June 10, 2022 in 
accordance with the provisions of Article III., Sec. 1-28G.(2)(b)(ii) of 
the ULDC regarding public notice. In addition, staff finds that the 
granting of the variance would not be directly injurious or 

 
CRITERIA #3 

 
CRITERIA #4 
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detrimental to the public welfare as the variance would affect the 
subject property only and not the adjacent property owners.  

Staff concludes that the granting of this Variance would not be 
injurious to the neighborhood. 

 

[5] That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, 
or the intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought 
is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more 
reasonable and practical to amend these zoning regulations. 

Staff Response: Staff concludes that the condition or situation of the 
specific piece of property, or the intended use of said property, for 
which the variance is sought is not of so general or recurrent a nature 
as to make it more reasonable to amend these zoning regulations.  

 

I I I .  STAFF CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Section 1-28G.(2)(g) of the ULDC lists findings of which all must be met before a 
variance is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. Before granting a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall find that all five criteria for granting a variance shall 
exist. 

Staff finds that petition number VAR-22-087 the request for a variance from the Unified 
Land Development Code (ULDC) Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 3. – Special 
District Regulations, Article XX. – Special Circumstance Regulations, Section 53-240. – 
Special structures. A. (6) “Accessory structures over five hundred (500) square feet in 
total area, other than swimming pools, tennis courts and other similar recreational 
facilities, shall maintain the same required setback as the principal structure. The 
principal structure setbacks are enumerated in Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 2. – 
Schedule of District Regulations, Article II. – AG Agricultural District, Section 53-32. – 
Minimum setback requirements A. Front yard: Thirty (30) feet. & B. Side yard: Twenty-five 
(25) feet., to allow for to allow for a 24-foot front setback for an accessory structure 
where a minimum 30-foot front setback is required and a 23.8-foot side setback for 
an accessory structure where a minimum 25-foot side setback is required does not 
meet criteria numbers 1 and 3. 

Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the application, as it has 
been determined not all five criteria pursuant to Section 1-28G.(2)(g) of the ULDC have 
been met. 

 

 

 
 

 
CRITERIA #5 
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IV.  PUBLIC NOTICE & HEARING SCHEDULE 
 
 

The petition was advertised in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of 
North Port on June 10, 2022 pursuant to the provisions of Article III., Sec. 1-28G(2)(b)(ii) 
of the City of North Port Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) (Exhibit G). 

The property owners were notified pursuant to the provisions of Article III., Sec. 1-
28G.(2)(b)(i) of the City of North Port Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) (Exhibit 
H). 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals June 29, 2022 
6:00 PM or as soon thereafter 

 

 

 
 
 

V.  EXHIBITS 
 

 A. Affidavits  
 B. Warranty Deed  
 C. VAR-22-087Application  
 D. Permit# 21-6932 Concrete  
 E. Permit# 21-7905 Accessory Structure  
 F Narrative/Applicant response to the five (5) findings   
 G. Legal Advertisement  
 H. Notice to Property Owner  

 













































































































North Port, FL 34288 
CRC1331321 

Email:creekmoreconstruction@outlook.com 
P: 941-815-8373 

Good Morning, 

My name is Chris Creekmore. I am in need of a Variance for a job we 
completed on 3167 Delor Ave. We messed up on the right side and street 
measurements. We are requesting a variance for these two sides.  The front 
is supposed to be 30ft and we are 24ft and the right side is supposed to 25ft 
and we are 24ft. The concrete is approximately 14,000sqft so this is the 
reason we are asking for help with the variance as it will be very costly to 
move forward. There is also a building erected on said concrete now that 
will need removed. We did permit everything, I have never made a mistake 
like this and will be paying a lot more attention to layout. I do not think by 
giving us the variance it will imped utilities or be anymore an eyesore. We 
are willing to put in vegetation on the street side if this an option. We are a 
very small family business and really ask for forgiveness in this major 
debokel.  Please reach out to me if you have any questions or if more info is 
needed. I have never delt with anything remotely close to this. Have a good 
day. 

Thank you, Chris 

Creekmore Construction 
(941)815-8373





June 10, 2022

Creekmore Construction of Florida 
3509 Donahue Ave
North Port, FL 34288 

Petition Number: VAR-22-087, (3167 Delor Ave. Accessory structure Setback 
Variance) 

Dear Mr. Creekmore, 

This letter is to inform you that a Public Hearing to consider Petition Number VAR-
22-087, 3167 Delor Ave. Accessory structure Setback Variance is scheduled to be
heard before the Zoning Board of Appeals on Wednesday, June 29, 2022 at 6:00
p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard.  This hearing will take place
in City Commission Chambers located on the second floor of North Port City Hall,
4970 City Hall Boulevard, North Port, FL 34286. The hearing will be conducted by
the Zoning Board of Appeals, or if a quorum of the board is not available, the
hearing may be conducted by the Hearing Officer.

You are requesting a variance from the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) 
Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 2. – Schedule of District Regulations, Article II. 
– AG Agricultural District, Section 53-32. – Minimum setback requirements A. & B.
and Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 3. – Special District Regulations, Article
XX. – Special Circumstance Regulations, Section 53-240. – Special structures. A. (6)
to allow for a 24-foot front setback for an accessory structure where a minimum
30-foot setback is required, and to allow for a 23.8-foot side setback for an
accessory structure where a minimum 25-foot setback is required.

Please be advised that you are required to attend this public hearing. This is a 
quasi-judicial hearing and those required to speak will be sworn in during the 
hearing. As the applicant for the variance it is necessary for you to provide a 
presentation concerning your request for variance to the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
I have also included with the letter a copy of the quasi-judicial process flow which 
will be helpful for you in understanding the process. 

If you need additional information or require further assistance concerning 
the public hearing process, please feel free to contact me at 941-429-7022. 

Sincerely,

Sam Hudson
Planner I
Neighborhood Development Services 
Planning & Zoning Division 

Neighborhood Development Services: 941.429.7229, 4970 City Hall Boulevard, North Port, FL 34291



June 10, 2022

Done Right Pool Heating and A/C Inc.
28110 Challenger Blvd
Punta Gorda, FL, 33982

Petition Number: VAR-22-087, (3167 Delor Ave. Accessory structure Setback 
Variance) 

Dear Owners, 

This letter is to inform you that a Public Hearing to consider Petition Number VAR-
22-087, 3167 Delor Ave. Accessory structure Setback Variance is scheduled to be
heard before the Zoning Board of Appeals on Wednesday, June 29, 2022 at 6:00
p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard.  This hearing will take place
in City Commission Chambers located on the second floor of North Port City Hall,
4970 City Hall Boulevard, North Port, FL 34286. The hearing will be conducted by
the Zoning Board of Appeals, or if a quorum of the board is not available, the
hearing may be conducted by the Hearing Officer.

You are requesting a variance from the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) 
Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 2. – Schedule of District Regulations, Article II. 
– AG Agricultural District, Section 53-32. – Minimum setback requirements A. & B.
and Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 3. – Special District Regulations, Article
XX. – Special Circumstance Regulations, Section 53-240. – Special structures. A. (6)
to allow for a 24-foot front setback for an accessory structure where a minimum
30-foot setback is required, and to allow for a 23.8-foot side setback for an
accessory structure where a minimum 25-foot setback is required.

Please be advised that This is a quasi-judicial hearing and those required to speak 
will be sworn in during the hearing. As the applicant for the variance it is 
necessary for you to provide a presentation concerning your request for variance 
to the Zoning Board of Appeals. I have also included with the letter a copy of the 
quasi-judicial process flow which will be helpful for you in understanding the 
process. 

If you need additional information or require further assistance concerning 
the public hearing process, please feel free to contact me at 941-429-7022. 

Sincerely,

Sam Hudson
Planner I
Neighborhood Development Services 
Planning & Zoning Division 

Neighborhood Development Services: 941.429.7229, 4970 City Hall Boulevard, North Port, FL 34291
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